Source: own elaborations

The figure below is clearly showing the comparison among modes
on the 100% L.D: scenario.

 12

EXT costs per mode

0 €

2.000 €

4.000 €

6.000 €

8.000 €

10.000 €

12.000 €

14.000 €

16.000 €

ROAD RAIL INLAND NAV INTERM R-R INTERM R-I

Fig. 2: External costs per mode for the Antwerp-Basel Corridor
(100% L.D.)
Source: own elaborations

4.1.2 Antwerp-Frankfurt Corridor

The second corridor considered, Antwerp-Frankfurt, the shortest one
from Antwerp, resembles the same situation than before. In fact the
most expansive mode of transport was intermodal Road-Iww, after
internalizing the external costs, this solution becomes cheaper than
road only. In the scenario with a loading degree of 100%, that it is
not the most frequent case, the total cost would be 26.000,00 €, in the
worst case with 50% of loading degree up to 35.000,00 €.
The detailed description of out of pocket costs, external costs and
total ones is summarized in table 2.

Tab. 2: External costs for the Antwerp-Frankfurt Corridor

Antwerp-Frankfurt

Mode

 Out of
pocket

cost
(AVE)

L.D.
100% Sum L.D. 50% Sum L.D. 80% Sum

 13

 Rail

12.289   968   13.257   1.936   14.225   1.210   13.499
 Road-

Rail

12.945   1.779   14.725   3.558   16.504   2.441   15.387

 Road

16.892   9.125   26.018   18.250   35.143   11.406   28.299

 IWW

20.199   1.196   21.395   2.392   22.591   1.495   21.694
 Road-

Iww

22.074   2.582   24.656   5.164   27.238   4.483   26.557
Source: own elaborations

EXT costs per mode

0 €

1.000 €

2.000 €

3.000 €

4.000 €

5.000 €

6.000 €

7.000 €

8.000 €

9.000 €

10.000 €

ROAD RAIL INLAND NAV INTERM R-R INTERM R-I

Fig. 3: External costs per mode for the Antwerp- Frankfurt Corridor
(100% L.D.)

Source: own elaborations

4.1.3 Antwerp-Strasbourg Corridor

In the case of Antwerp-Strasbourg, the lesson that could be learned
from the outcome of the calculations on internal costs was already
indicating that the best solution, money wise, could be provided by
rail transport and the most expensive by road transport.